

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LJILJANA ZELEN KARADZIC,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) No. 1-23-cv-01226 (TSC)
)
BRADLEY T. SMITH, in his official capacity)
as Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control, *et al,*)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 8

BACKGROUND..... 9

I. Statutory and Regulatory Provisions..... 9

A. Statutes..... 9

B. Executive Orders.....10

C. Regulations.....11

D. OFAC Guidance.....12

II. Statement of Facts.....13

A. Personal History.....13

B. Designation.....13

C. Delisting Request.....14

D. Decision.....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

ARGUMENT.....19

I. The Delay was Unreasonable.....19

A. The length of the delay and the rule of reason.....19

1. The work done, and the time taken.....19

2. Other delisting procedures take far less time to resolve.....21

**B. The lack of a deadline in the OFAC statutes does not
preclude APA review.....22**

C. The harm to Ljiljana is not solely economic..... 22

D. The administrative record contains no evidence justifying the delay...23

E. Ljiljana was prejudiced by the delay.....	24
F. OFAC’s pattern of delay should be considered.....	24
G. The issue did not become moot.....	26
1. OFAC’s decision did not moot the claim for declaratory relief...27	
2. The issue is capable of repetition, yet evading review.....	28
H. Conclusion.....	31
II. The decision was unreasonable.....	31
A. Mere presence at events in 2016 and 2018 is not enough to warrant sanctions.....	31
B. Twenty-year-old conduct cannot sustain continuing the sanctions.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Agency for International Development v Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2082 (2020).....	19
<i>Al-Tikriti v Gacki</i> , No. 1: 19-cv-01957 (BAH) (D.D.C. December 5, 2019).....	25
<i>American Hospital Association et al v Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (DC Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Bahman Group v Gacki</i> , No. 1: 19-cv-2022 (RDM) (D.D.C. October 20, 2019).....	25
<i>Burlington N.R.R., v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685, 688 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149, 150 (1996).....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Conservation Force Inc. v Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	26
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Fares v Smith</i> , 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 28
<i>Gotovina v US Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 1:14-cv-0016 (ESH).....	25
<i>Hejeij v Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01913 (JEB) (D.D.C. October 22, 2018).....	25
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Ida. Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>In Re Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267	

(D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

Anwar Joumaa v Lew, No. 1: 16-cv-00059 (APM)
(D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2016).....25

Ayman Joumaa v Mnuchin, No. CV 17-2780 (TJK), 2019 WL 1559453
(D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2019).....25

Mohamed Joumaa v Lew, No. 1: 16-cv-00305 (RC)
(D.D.C. April 15, 2016).....25

Karadzic v Gacki, 602 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2022).....32,36

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 88 F.3d 1191
(D.C.Cir.1996).....26

Kindhearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev. v. Geithner,
647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....20

Kojalko v FERC, 837 F.3d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....21

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....33

Monzillo v. Biller, 735 F.2d 1456 (D.C.Cir.1984).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass'n of the US, Inc. v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co,
463 US 29 (1983).....18

Olenga v Gacki, No. 1: 19-cv-1135 (RDM), 507 F.Supp.3d 260
(D.D.C. 2020).....25,34-36

Pejic v Gacki, No. CV 19-02437 (APM), 2021 WL 1209299
(D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2021).....25, 29,32,34

Rakhimov v. Gacki, No. 19-cv-2554, 2020 WL 1911561,
(D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2020).....9

Regan v Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....9

Reid v Hurwitz, 920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....30

Salah v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, No. 1:12-cv-07067
(N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2012).....25

Schilling v. Rogers, 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....27

Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1959).....35

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....28

Steenholdt v. FAA, 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....35

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70
(D.C. Cir. 1984).....19,20,22-24,31

United States ex rel Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....35

United States v Williams, 341 U.S. 58 (1951).....33

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....26

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....32

Zabaneh v Mnuchin, No. 1:17-cv-01430 (RMC)
(D.D.C. August 28, 2017).....25

Zevallos v. Obama, No. 1: 13-cv-00390 (RC), 10 F. Supp. 3d 111
(D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18,25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.2201(a).....27

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)-(B).....27

50 U.S.C. § 1701.....9

50 U.S.C. § 1702.....10

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13219.....10

Executive Order 13304.....10,31

66 Fed. Reg. 34777.....10

88 Fed. Reg 40683.....11

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 501.807.....11,34-37

31 C.F.R. § 588.802.....10
